# 503499342 09/28/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3545967

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
WEBCORE TECHNO	LOGIES, LL(	C	02/17/2012
RECEIVING PARTY [	ΟΑΤΑ		
Name:		N & COMPANY	
Street Address:	920 MILL	LIKEN ROAD, M-495	
City:	SPARTA	NBURG	
State/Country:	SOUTH	CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	29303		
	•		
PROPERTY NUMBER			
Property Typ	be 🛛	Number	
<b>Application Number:</b>	• 11	4716420	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	E DATA		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA I be sent to t if provided; p:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsur if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent atents@milliken.com 1ILLIKEN & COMPANY	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Email:	E DATA I be sent to t if provided; p: p: P: 9	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent atents@milliken.com	via US Mail.
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA I be sent to t if provided; p. e: N 9: S	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent atents@milliken.com fILLIKEN & COMPANY 20 MILLIKEN ROAD, M-495 PARTANBURG, SOUTH CAROLINA 293	via US Mail.
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA I be sent to t if provided; e: N 9; S NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent atents@milliken.com 1ILLIKEN & COMPANY 20 MILLIKEN ROAD, M-495 SPARTANBURG, SOUTH CAROLINA 293 6642C - CJB	via US Mail.
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	E DATA I be sent to t if provided; e: N 9; S NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent atents@milliken.com fILLIKEN & COMPANY 20 MILLIKEN ROAD, M-495 SPARTANBURG, SOUTH CAROLINA 293 6642C - CJB MARY L. SMITH	via US Mail.
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	E DATA I be sent to t if provided; e: N 9; S NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsur- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent atents@milliken.com IILLIKEN & COMPANY 20 MILLIKEN ROAD, M-495 SPARTANBURG, SOUTH CAROLINA 293 6642C - CJB 6642C - CJB MARY L. SMITH /Mary L. Smith/	via US Mail.
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	E DATA I be sent to t if provided; e: N 9; S NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent atents@milliken.com fILLIKEN & COMPANY 20 MILLIKEN ROAD, M-495 SPARTANBURG, SOUTH CAROLINA 293 6642C - CJB MARY L. SMITH	via US Mail.
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	E DATA I be sent to t if provided; e: N 9; S NUMBER: R:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsur- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent atents@milliken.com IILLIKEN & COMPANY 20 MILLIKEN ROAD, M-495 SPARTANBURG, SOUTH CAROLINA 293 6642C - CJB 6642C - CJB MARY L. SMITH /Mary L. Smith/ 09/28/2015	via US Mail.
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 8	E DATA I be sent to to if provided; provide; provid; provide; provide; provide; provide; provide; provi	the e-mail address first; if that is unsur- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent atents@milliken.com AILLIKEN & COMPANY 20 MILLIKEN ROAD, M-495 SPARTANBURG, SOUTH CAROLINA 293 6642C - CJB 6642C - CJB 6642C - CJB MARY L. SMITH /Mary L. Smith/ 09/28/2015	via US Mail.
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 8 source=6642C_Assignment	E DATA I be sent to t if provided; p: p: p: p: p: p: p: p: p: p:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsur- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to atents@milliken.com IILLIKEN & COMPANY 20 MILLIKEN ROAD, M-495 SPARTANBURG, SOUTH CAROLINA 293 6642C - CJB 6642C - CJB MARY L. SMITH /Mary L. Smith/ 09/28/2015	via US Mail.
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 8 source=6642C_Assignr	E DATA I be sent to t if provided; p: p: p: p: p: p: p: p: p: p:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsur- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to atents@milliken.com IILLIKEN & COMPANY 20 MILLIKEN ROAD, M-495 SPARTANBURG, SOUTH CAROLINA 293 6642C - CJB MARY L. SMITH /Mary L. Smith/ 09/28/2015 tif tif	via US Mail.
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 8 source=6642C_Assignr source=6642C_Assignr	E DATA I be sent to t if provided; p: p: NUMBER: NUMBER: R: ment#page1. ment#page2. ment#page3. ment#page4.	the e-mail address first; if that is unsur- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to atents@milliken.com fILLIKEN & COMPANY 20 MILLIKEN ROAD, M-495 SPARTANBURG, SOUTH CAROLINA 293 6642C - CJB 6642C - CJB MARY L. SMITH /Mary L. SMITH /Mary L. Smith/ 09/28/2015	via US Mail.
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 8 source=6642C_Assignr source=6642C_Assignr source=6642C_Assignr	E DATA I be sent to t if provided; p: p: NUMBER: NUMBER: R: ment#page1. ment#page2. ment#page3. ment#page5. ment#page6.	the e-mail address first; if that is unsur- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to atents@milliken.com AILLIKEN & COMPANY 20 MILLIKEN ROAD, M-495 SPARTANBURG, SOUTH CAROLINA 293 6642C - CJB MARY L. SMITH /Mary L. SMITH /Mary L. Smith/ 09/28/2015 tif tif tif tif	via US Mail.

Customer Service No. 25280

.

. '

Form PTO-1595 1-31-92	RECORDATION FOR PATENT	
To the Honorable	Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P	lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of convey WebCore Technol		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
	) of conveying party(ies) attached? NO	Name: <u>Milliken &amp; Company</u>
3. Nature of conve	eyance:	Internal Address: Post Office Box 1926 (M-495)
⊠ Assignment	🗇 Merger	Spartanburg, South Carolina 29304 Street Address: <u>920 Milliken Road</u>
□ Security Agreen	nent D Change of Name	Spartanburg, South Carolina 29303
Other		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO
Execution Date: Fe	bruary 17, 2012	
4. Application num	iber(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is	being filed together with a new application, th	e execution date of the application is: I
12/924,611 filed or	n November 8, 2007 n September 30, 2010 n September 30, 2010	B. Patent No.(s) 5,462,623 5,589,243 5,834,082 6,740,381 7,393,577
	Additional numb	ers attached? NO
	ess of party to whom correspondence ument should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9
Name:	Cheryl J. Brickey	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>360.00</u> □ Enclosed
Internal Address:	Milliken & Company Post Office Box 1926 (M-495)	☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:	Spartanburg, South Carolina 29304 920 Milliken Road Spartanburg, South Carolina 29303	8. Deposit account number: <u>04-0500</u>
		E THIS SPACE
I hereby certify that	ignment Recordation Services, Director-U.S. 140.	nts referred to as being enclosed herewith, is being transmitted Patent and Trademark Office on February 29, 2012, at facsimile <u>February 29, 2012</u> Date
OMB No. 0651-0011 (ex		
	Do not deta	ch this portion
Mail documents to	be recorded with required cover sheet inform Mail Stop Assignmen Director-U.S. Patent P. O. E	

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Patent Assignment") is made as of February 17, 2012 by:

WebCore Technologies, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>") 8821 Washington Church Road Miamisburg, Ohio 45342 Attn: Robin Banerjee, President and Acting Chief Executive Officer

to

Milliken & Company, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>") 920 Milliken Road, M-149 Spartanburg, South Carolina 29303 Attn: Vice President, Corporate Strategy and Development

#### Recitals

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "<u>Asset Purchase Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to buy from Assignor the Acquired Assets (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement), including without limitation Assignor's Patents (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in exchange for the payment of the purchase price set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Assignor's Patents as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assignor's Patents, including the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and any and all patents or patent applications throughout the world that claim priority, directly or indirectly, to any of the patents or patent applications listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "<u>Patent Rights</u>"). Assignor further assigns to Assignee all rights to file and pursue applications for Letters Patents, or the legal equivalent thereof, in any country or countries throughout the world that claim priority to any of the Patent Rights, including, but not limited to, continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part. Assignor also assigns to Assignee all rights to sue for infringement of any of the Patent Rights, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Patent Assignment.

2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor hereby further covenants that it will sign and execute all lawful papers (including any application, assignment, and/or power of attorney documents), make all rightful oaths, and generally take all steps reasonably necessary to aid Assignee, its successors in interest and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Patent Rights in all countries.

3. <u>Governing Law</u>. Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. The terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, including but not limited to Assignor's representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities (including any limitations on indemnities) relating to the Patent Rights, are incorporated herein by this reference. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall govern.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

# "ASSIGNOR"

WebCore Technologies, LLC

1 By: OM

Name: Robin Banerjee Title: President & Acting Chief Executive Officer

"ASSIGNEE" Milliken & Company

By:

Name: James J. McNulty Title: Chief Financial Officer

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

## "ASSIGNOR"

WebCore Technologies, LLC

**"ASSIGNEE"** Milliken & Company

By: \_\_\_ Name: Robin Banerjee Title: President & Acting Chief Executive Officer

By: Name: James J. McNulty Title: Chief Financial Officer

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

EXHIBIT

United States Patent Applications and United States Patents:

:

		April 4, 2011	13/066,002
		September 30, 2010	12/924,612
		September 30, 2010	12/924,611
		November 8, 2007	11/983,317
July 1, 2008	7,393,577	March 27, 2004	10/810,298
May 25, 2004	6,740,381	December 27, 2000	09/749,064
November 10, 1998	5,834,082	December 30, 1996	08/775,403
December 31, 1996	5,589,243	July 17, 1995	08/503,205
October 31, 1995	5,462,623	August 6, 1993	08/102,892
Issue Date	U.S. Patent No.	Filing Date	U.S. Application No.

4

÷

.

PCT/US2004/009503			March, 27, 2004	2 519 866	Canada
PCT/US00/35371	August 18, 2009	2 395 888	December 27, 2000	2 395 888	Canada
PCT/US2007/023537			November 8, 2007	2009-536295	Japan
PCT/US00/35371			December 27, 2000	2001-548280	Japan
PCT/US2007/023537			November 8, 2007	200780041781.7	China
PCT/US2007/023537			November 8, 2007	2007354365	Australia
PCT/US95/009161 UK National Phase of EP 0 844 929	April 10, 2002	0 844 929	July 21, 1995	95937299.6	The United Kingdom
PCT/US95/009161 Italian National Phase of EP 0 844 929	April 10, 2002	0 844 929	July 21, 1995	95937299.6	Italy
PCT/US95/009161 Irish National Phase of EP 0 844 929	April 10, 2002	0 844 929	July 21, 1995	95937299.6	Ireland
PCT/US95/009161 German National Phase of EP 0 844 929	April 10, 2002	69526372	July 21, 1995	95937299.6	Germany
PCT/US95/009161 French National Phase of EP 0 844 929	April 10, 2002	0 844 929	July 21, 1995	95937299.6	France
Priority Claim(s)	Issue Date	Patent No.	Filing Date	Application No.	Country

International (i.e., ex-U.S.) Patent Applications and Patents

2.

Сh

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Priority Claim(s)
Canada	2 673 013	November 8, 2007			PCT/US2007/023537
European Patent Office	00988378.6	December 27, 2000			PCT/US00/0035371
European Patent Office	04801885.7	March 27, 2004			PCT/US2004/009503
European Patent Office	07875053.6	November 8, 2007			PCT/US2007/023537
Brazil	PI0716707-5	November 8, 2007			PCT/US2007/023537
India	3238/CHENP/2009	November 8, 2007			PCT/US2007/023537
Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US2010/002656	September 30, 2010			US 61/277,934

PATENT REEL: 036673 FRAME: 0134

ς,

.

2 **n** - 1